

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 3, 2022 4:29 PM</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #75 (“Concerning Property Valuation”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Bernard Buescher</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Alex Valdex and Colin Larson</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Ed DeCecco</p>	
<p>Attorney for Petitioner:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2022SA102</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2021-2022 #75 (“CONCERNING PROPERTY VALUATION”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Statement of Facts3

 B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

LEGAL ARGUMENT8

 I. The Board erred by setting titles for Initiative #75 as the Initiative contains an inherent and substantial contradiction that necessarily prevents the setting of clear titles.....8

 A. Standard of review; preservation of issue below.8

 B. Initiative #75 is inherently contradictory by both exempting residential property from its valuation standard and applying its valuation standard to residential property.....9

 C. Because of its inherent contradiction, titles for Initiative #75 cannot be written without confusing voters as to the true meaning and effect of the measure.....13

 II. The Board erred by setting titles that failed to inform voters about an essential component of Initiative #75.....18

 A. Standard of review; preservation of issue below.....18

 B. The titles fail to inform voters of the exemption for agricultural and mines and oil and gas property, which is an essential element of the Initiative.....18

 III. Proponents’ Petition for Review was untimely, which deprives the Court of jurisdiction over their appeal.....24

 A. Standard of review; preservation of issue below.....24

B. Section 1-40-107(2), C.R.S., establishes a strict seven-day deadline after the Board denies a motion for rehearing to initiate review before this Court.25

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boulder Cnty. Bd. of Equalization v. M.D.C. Constr. Co.</i> , 830 P.2d 975, 978 (Colo. 1992)	20
<i>In re Ballot Title 1997-1998 #62</i> , 961 P.2d 1077, 1082 (Colo. 1998)	8
<i>In re Colorado Independent Congressional Redistricting Commission</i> , 2021 CO 73, ¶¶ 20-21, 497 P.3d 493	21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 2005-2006 # 73</i> , 135 P.3d 736, 740 (Colo. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Petition on Campaign & Political Fin.</i> , 877 P.2d 311, 315 (Colo. 1994)	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #215</i> , 3 P.3d 11, 16 (Colo. 2000).....	22
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #25</i> (“ <i>In re 1999-2000 #25</i> ”), 974 P.2d 458, 465 (Colo. 1999)	12, 14, 15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause & Summary for 1999-2000 #44</i> , 977 P.2d 856 (Colo. 1999).....	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63, ¶ 9, 328 P.3d 155, 159	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #156</i> . 2016 CO 56, 413 P.3d 151	15, 16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 2016 CO 24, ¶ 22, 369 P.3d 565, 568	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #74 and In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #75</i> , 2020 CO 5, ¶ 8, 455 P.3d 759, 761.....	24
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted May 16, 1990</i> , 797 P.2d 1283, 1284 (Colo. 1990).....	23
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-98 # 62</i> , 961 P.2d 1077, 1078 (Colo. 1998).....	18, 26
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 # 219</i> , 999 P.2d 819, 821 (Colo. 2000).....	25

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 # 258(A) (English Language Education In Public Schools) (“In re 1999-2000 # 258(A)”), 4 P.3d 1094, 1099 (Colo. 2000)</i>	18, 23
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 # 299, 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999)</i>	17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-2000 #29, 972 P.2d 257, 266 (Colo. 1999)</i>	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted April 17, 1996, 920 P.2d 798, 803 (Colo. 1996)</i>	22, 23
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #74 and In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #75 (“In re #74 and #75”), 2020 CO 5, ¶ 23, 455 P.3d 759, 764</i>	25, 27
<i>Lyman v. Town of Bow Mar, 533 P.2d 1129, 1133 (Colo. 1975)</i>	24
<i>Wash Cnty. Bd. of Equalization v. Petron Dev. Co., 109 P.3d 146, 150-51 (Colo. 2005)</i>	20
<i>Widener v. District Court of Cnty of Jefferson, 615 P.2d 33, 34 (Colo. 1980)</i>	27

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b)	13
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(f).....	2, 6, 7, 24
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2).....	26
C.R.S. § 39-1-102(14.4)(a)(III)(B)	11
C.R.S. § 39-1-103(14)(c)(I)	11
C.R.S. § 39-5-105(1).....	11
C.R.S. § 39-5-105(1.1)(a)(I)	11

Other Authorities

Alex Valdez and Colin Larson, “Protect Coloradans from this crushing housing inflation”, <i>The Denver Post</i> , Mar. 17, 2022, available at https://www.denverpost.com/2022/03/17/property-taxes-assessed-value-cap-colorado-housing-inflation/	14
Colo. Parks & Wildlife, “Land & Water,” https://cpw.state.co.us/aboutus/Pages/LandWater.aspx	21
https://csos.granicus.com/player/clip/301?view_id=1&redirect=true	25

https://www.coloradosos.gov/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/filings/2021-2022/141Final.pdf	12
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/other%20than	10
https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/info_center/audioBroadcasts.html	19
Oxford English Dictionary Online (“other than: besides, except, apart from”), available at https://www.oed.com	10
U.S Dep’t of Ag., “Colorado is More than a Pretty Face,” July 29 2021, https://www.usda.gov/media/blog/2019/08/15/colorado-more-pretty-face	21

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art. V, sec. 1(5.5).....	14
Colo. Const., art. X, sec. 3	20
